AGENDA ITEM #4
Meeting of June 13, 2018
Planning Department Memorandum to Planning Board
Subject:

Amended Site Plan Review –– Building Pad #3 Development –– 280 Gannett Drive
–– Windward Development, LLC

INTRODUCTION
Windward Development, LLC is requesting amended site plan approval to construct a 6,750 SF office
building on Pad Site # 3 located in the Windward Circle Business Park at 280 Gannett Drive. The
applicant is proposing to construct two tenant structures on a 6,750 SF undeveloped pad site in the
commercial condominium complex. The applicant will include an underdrained roof drip-edge filter to
treat stormwater runoff prior to discharge into the Gannett Drive Business Park stormwater facility.
Traffic generation for the new building was approved in 2007 as part of the maximum build-out of the
subdivision. All utilities have been extended to the site from the Gannett Drive ROW. The property is
further identified as Assessor’s Map 85, Lot 14, in the Light Industrial District (IL).
Public hearing notices were mailed on June 6, 2018, to the 16 property owners within 500 feet of the
proposed project, the applicant, the Conservation Commission, the Planning Board, and City Council.
This site plan submission will be reviewed under Chapter 27, Article XIV Site Plan Review and in
compliance with Article XIV Light Industrial District (IL).
SUBMISSION CHRONOLOGY
Site plan application submitted:

April 12, 2016

Application complete:

June 6, 2018

PROJECT DATA
Zoning:
Land Area:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Maximum building height:
Parking:
Landscaping within parking area:
Minimum landscaped open space:
Estimated Sanitary Sewage:

Light Industrial District (IL)
318,573 SF (7.31 acres)
Business Park Commercial Condominium Development
The 6,000 SF Office Building on Pad Site 3
Permitted: 90’
Proposed: 26’
Required: 17
Proposed: 27
Required: 5%
Proposed: 19.56%
Required: 25% of entire lot
Proposed: 55.76 %
612 GPD

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
1.
Zoning, Performance Standards
This submission is for a permitted use, meets the space and bulk requirements, and satisfies the
performance standards for the Light Industrial District (IL).
2.

Traffic, Access, and Parking
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (g), a traffic assessment was conducted on June 24, 2011, in
preparation for the amended subdivision plan to allow for the development of the Port Resources
building. Eaton Traffic Engineering determined that a traffic movement permit for the Cummings
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Road Business Park was approved for a total buildout of 490,000 SF of floor area. In 2006, the
City approved the development of Lot 14, Windward Circle Business Park, which included a traffic
generation from the buildout of the Business Park. The Maine Department of Transportation
(MDOT) determined that no traffic movement permit will be required in the Cummings Road
Business Park for additional development over the 490,000 SF as long the estimated peak hour
trip generation from the new development was under 100 PCE (passenger car equivalents).
Based on the traffic engineer’s study, the 6,000 SF proposed building will not exceed 100 PCE.
Access is from the existing 28-foot wide full-service driveway curb cut from Gannett Drive.
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (l), the applicant proposes 27 parking spaces, including two
handicapped spaces, exceeding the ordinance requirements of 17 parking spaces (per Section
27-1556 (5), 1 space per 350 SF office space).
There is no pedestrian access proposed from Gannett Drive, although there is a six-foot concrete
walkway from the parking area along the front of the new office building, per Section 27-1426 (h).
A loading dock area will be constructed on the building’s southern side.
Upon issuance of occupancy permits, the fire department will designate fire lanes around the
building.
3.

Utilities
The proposed building will be serviced by existing utilities in Gannett Drive. The water and sewer
services were constructed in the parking area to serve the building in 2007. A letter was received
from Portland Water District stating that capacity is available for the full buildout of the
redevelopment project, per Section 27-1426 (c).
The applicant is proposing the generation 612 GPD of sanitary flow, which will be treated by the
City of Westbrook. Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (d), the applicant has an existing user agreement
with the City of Westbrook to treat the sanitary flow generated by the use of the Cummings Road
Business Park subdivision.
New underground electric and telephone services will be extended from a riser underground to
the building, per Section 24-38(F)(1).
One fire hydrant is located 105 feet on the south side of Gannett Drive, directly across the street,
per Section 27-1426(h).

4.

Drainage, Stormwater Management, Erosion Control
Existing Conditions
The 7.31-acre site is located on Gannett Drive within the Cummings Road Business Park. The
development received a Water Quality Stormwater permit from MEDEP, and is a member of the
Long Creek Watershed Management District in October 2011. The site is located on the east side
of Lot 14, but west of a tributary to the Long Creek. The topography varies from gentle slope with
the building pad and parking lot proposed on a steep slope to a flat area that runs through the
middle of Lot 14.
Soils found on the 7.31-acre site include Biddeford mucky peat and Scantic.
Proposed Conditions
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Pursuant to Section 27- 1426 (v), the applicant has provided adequate provisions for the
management of the quality and quantity of all stormwater generated by the proposed construction
of a 6,000 SF building with associated parking, landscaping, and stormwater infrastructure. The
applicant has proposed a stormwater management system meeting the City’s Basic Stormwater
Management Plan standards, per Section. 27-1536 (d) (1).
The stormwater treatment for Pad #3 will be through the installation of a drip edge filter for
temperature and a minor amount of storage of the first 0.5 of roof runoff. The remainder of the
existing stormwater runoff will be treated by the stormwater facilities of the subdivision. The
applicant stated that they have submitted notices of intent to comply with the Long Creek
Watershed General Permit to submit the additional impervious area associated with the building.
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (f), a satisfactory erosion and sedimentation control program
proposal has been submitted. The applicant is proposing to retain ownership of the stormwater
management facility and system and has provided an acceptable Maintenance Plan and Drainage
Maintenance Agreement, per Section 27-1536 (c) (1 through 3).
5.

Landscaping, Lighting, Signs
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (n), the applicant is proposing a landscaping plan immediately
around the new addition using a mixture of shrubs and perennial plants (see sheet 7 of 9 the plan
set).
The applicant is proposing wall-mounted lighting fixtures, per Section 27-1426 (k). All lighting
fixtures are served through the structure, per Section 24-38(F) (1).
A dumpster pad will be located at the end of the parking area on the northwest side of the
building, meeting City’s requirements.
The applicant has not provided sign details as required by Section 27-1561; please see
Conditions of Approval #3.

6.

Potential Nuisances and Noise
No potential nuisances are anticipated. The project is not anticipated to generate noise impacts
above those permitted by Chapter 30, Control of Noise from New Development.

7.

Legal, Technical, and Financial Capability
Windward Development LLC is the property owner at 280 Gannett Drive (a portion of Tax Map 85,
Lot 14). A copy of the deed for the 280 Gannett Drive property (CCRD Book 20202, Page 208)
has been submitted with the application. The property is part of Lot 14 of the Cummings Road
Business Park subdivision, which was later further subdivided and condominiumized in 2008. The
project site is now also referred to as Unit 3 of the Windward Circle Business Park. The applicant
has submitted evidence from the Maine Secretary of State’s Office indicating that Windward
Development LLC is a Maine limited liability company in good standing in Maine, per Section 271426 (r) & (s).
Project costs are estimated to be $650,000. The applicant has submitted a letter from a
Relationship Manager at TD Bank in Portland indicating that Windward Development LLC has
been a valued customer of the bank for many years, per Section.27-1426 (t). The Planning Board
should require as a condition of approval that one of the first six methods set forth in Section 3(B)
of the Site Plan application be provided to the Planning Department before a building permit may
be issued for the project as follows: “Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall
pg. 3
Building Pad #3 Development
280 Gannett Drive

provide the Planning and Development Director with satisfactory evidence that one of the first six
methods set forth in Section 3(B) of the City’s Site Plan application form relating to the applicant’s
financial capacity is in place.”
8.

Miscellaneous
The Windward Circle Business Park was initially approved in 2007 to create a subdivision that
would contain a nine-unit business condominium development. The purpose of the subdivision
was to create the necessary infrastructure to allow for nine development pads for buildings with a
limited footprint. Once the subdivision was created, the approval allowed site plan review by the
Planning Board for the construction of individual buildings. In 2011, the Planning Board approved
to amend the subdivision to aggregate six of the development pads and parking area to serve one
property owner. At that time, the developer combined pads and created a single 25,000 SF
building. To support both the new Pad #2 and the undeveloped Pad #3, the developer installed
necessary parking facilities and a stormwater management system.
The original subdivision building envelope for Pad #3 allowed the developer to construct a
driveway to directly access the site from Gannett Drive. In 2007, the applicant installed the
necessary infrastructure to support site plan approval for a 6,750 SF building and has provided
elevations showing a shed-like building to be constructed in the building envelope. The applicant
has provided an approval letter from the Gannett Drive Business Park Association Building
Review Board (see attachment #2).
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RECOMMENDATION
Based on the technical review of information submitted by the applicant from April 27, 2018, through
June 6, 2018, and drawings dated April 27, 2018, through June 6, 2018, the following action by staff is
recommended:
WAIVERS:
None
AMENDED SITE PLAN
I move to approve the site plan application of Windward Development, LLC dated April 12, 2016,
through May 17, 2016, and drawings dated September 2, 2011, through May 16, 2016, for an office
building development located at 280 Gannett Drive as follows:

CONDITIONS
1. Planning Board Regulation #5, standard condition of approval: This approval is dependent upon
and limited to the proposals and plans contained in the application and supporting documents
submitted and affirmed to by the applicant. No project, plan or development previously approved by the
Planning Board may be altered or modified without securing prior approval of the Planning Board in the
form of an amended approval; provided, however, that, if at any time it becomes necessary or desirable
to make modifications to the project, plan or development, the Planning Director may approve
modifications determined by the Planning Director to be de minimis in that they (i) do not amount to a
waiver or substantial alteration of any condition or requirement set by the Planning Board; (ii) do not
affect any approval standard; (iii) meet all applicable ordinances and laws; (iv) are reviewed and
approved by all appropriate City staff and consultants; and (v) do not involve any change to lot lines.
De minimis changes include only the modifications listed in Section 24-27 of the Subdivision Ordinance
and Section 27-140 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. Prior to the scheduling of a pre-construction meeting, the applicant shall pay all outstanding review
escrow account fees, post the necessary performance guarantee(s) in such amount(s) as established
by the City, and pay all compensation and/or impact fees as determined by the Planning Board.
3. Prior to the issuance of any sign permits, the applicant shall provide signage plans depicting the
details of the location of size material of the proposed sign as required by Section 27–1561 of the South
Portland Code of Ordinance, as amended, to the Director of Planning & Development.

____________________
Community Planner
6/13/2018
Attachments:
1. Staff Comments
2. Applicant’s response
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June 4, 2018
Mr. Dan Riley P.E.
Sebago Technics Inc.
75 John Roberts Road, Suite 1A
South Portland, ME 04106
RE: Amended Site Plan Review – Windward Development, LLC – Building Pad #3 Development –
280 Gannett Drive
Dear Mr. Riley:
Following are all the staff comments that have been received to date on your request for the
Amended Site Plan Review application review.
Water Resource Protection
My comments for the proposed project is as follows:
1.

Address this building using the same scheme and construction as the previous buildings.

Dave Kasik
Engineering Inspector
Water Resource Protection
Corporation Counsel
Right/title or interest: The applicant is Windward Development LLC, which owns the property at 280
Gannett Drive (portion of Tax Map 85, Lot 14). A copy of the deed for the 280 Gannett Drive property
(CCRD Book 20202, Page 208) has been submitted with the application. The property is part of Lot 14
of the Cummings Road Business Park subdivision, which lot was later further subdivided and
condominiumized in 2008. The project site is now also referred to as Unit 3 of the Windward Circle
Business Park.
Corporate status: The applicant has submitted evidence from the Maine Secretary of State’s Office
indicating that Windward Development LLC is a Maine limited liability company in good standing in
Maine.
Financial capacity: Project costs are estimated to be $650,000. The applicant has submitted a letter
from a Relationship Manager at TDBank in Portland indicating that Windward Development LLC has
been a valued customer of the bank for many years. The Planning Board should require as a condition
of approval that one of the first six methods set forth in Section 3(B) of the Site Plan application be
provided to the Planning Department before a building permit may be issued for the project as follows:
“Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide the Planning and Development
Director with satisfactory evidence that one of the first six methods set forth in Section 3(B) of the
City’s Site Plan application form relating to the applicant’s financial capacity is in place.”
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Code Enforcement
No comments received at the time of writing this letter.
Engineering Peer Review
General Comments
•
The wetlands shown on the plans were delineated in 1987. The Applicant should coordinate
with the City regarding the need to update the delineation, for defining the location and extent of
requisite wetland buffers per Chapter 27 Section 1526.
•
The Applicant should clarify the need for and status of an Amendment to the Site Location of
Development Permit from the MaineDEP; the Applicant should note that copies of all permits and
approvals should be provided to the City upon receipt.
•
Several of the easements described in Exhibit 6 do not appear to be shown on the referenced
Existing Conditions Plan; the Applicant should clarify.
Chapter 27 Zoning Ordinance
Section 1526 Performance Standards with Respect to Activities in or Adjacent to Freshwater Wetlands
•
The drawings show a 25-foot upland buffer adjacent to the site’s wetlands. However, in
accordance with Section 27-1526(e)(2)(a), upland wetland buffers adjacent to Wetlands of Special
Significance (WOSS) must be at least 50-feet in width unless the requirement is waived or altered by
the Planning Board. According to the MaineDEP Wetlands and Waterbodies Protection Rules (Chapter
310), WOSS includes wetlands located within 25-feet of a river, stream, or brook. The Applicant
should clarify whether the Planning Board has waived or altered the requirement for a 50-foot upland
buffer from the wetlands associated with the site’s stream.
•
The Applicant should clarify how the upland buffers will be treated and protected in accordance
with Section 27-1526(e)(3) and (4).
Section 1536 Performance Standards with Respect to Stormwater Management
•
The Applicant has indicated that stormwater quantity management is not required for the
development of Unit 3. Woodard & Curran has not reviewed the Stormwater Management Plan
developed in October of 2011; the Applicant should clarify why stormwater quantity management is
not required. If the original Stormwater Management Plan included a HydroCAD model that
demonstrated the proposed development will not result in an increase in the peak rate of runoff from
the Site, please provide a copy of the Report showing the assumptions utilized for the development of
Unit 3 for Woodard & Curran’s review to ensure that the proposed development is consistent with the
original intent for stormwater management.
•
The Applicant has indicated that the application is subject only to the Standards for a Basic
Stormwater Management Plan, as it will disturb less than 15,000 SF. The Applicant should clarify if the
original Application was subject to a Post-Construction Stormwater Management Plan, which included
the development of Unit 3. If a Post-Construction Stormwater Management Plan was developed
previously that included Unit 3, the Plan should be updated and submitted for review in accordance
with Section 27-1536(c)(1).
•
In accordance with Section 27-1536(j), property that is located within the watershed of Long
Creek may be subject to additional stormwater management requirements imposed by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency and administered by the DEP. These additional requirements apply
to certain types of both new and existing development within the watershed. The proposed
development is located within the Long Creek Watershed and contains over one acre of impervious
area. Coverage under the DEP General Permit for the Post-Construction Discharge of Stormwater in
the Long Creek Watershed is required if the total impervious area on a parcel is equal to or greater than
one acre, unless the discharge is authorized under an individual permit or alternate general permit, or
the Department determines that there is no discharge from the property to waters of the state within the
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Long Creek Watershed other than groundwater. The Applicant should clarify what permit
authorizations are required for the proposed work within the Long Creek Watershed.
•
Per Chapter 7.5 of Volume III of the MaineDEP Manual for Roof Dripline Filters, the following
comments should be addressed:
o
River rock is not a suitable material for the reservoir course.
o
The filter layer should be a minimum of 12-inches thick and structural fill is not typically
located between the filter layer and the drainage layer; however, the backfill for the foundation may be
used as the filter media as long as the material is a mineral soil with between 4 and 7% fines (passing
#200 sieve). The Applicant should clarify whether the structural fill will meet these requirements.
o
Treatment storage should be provided via the reservoir course only; the drip edge sizing
calculations submitted account for storage within the sand and fill layers.
o
The drainage layer should consist of a free draining sand meeting the requirements of
MaineDOT Standard Specification 703.22 Type B Underdrain Backfill as necessary to provide frost
protection for the foundation. Crushed stone may not be substituted.
•
The Applicant should obtain approval for a Drainage Maintenance Agreement from the
Corporation Counsel for the proposed stormwater management facilities.
•
The Applicant should provide a Stormwater Maintenance Plan with provisions for the
requirements of Section 27-1536(c)(3) of the Ordinance and the Maintenance Criteria specified in the
MaineDEP Stormwater BMP Manual for the proposed BMPs.
Assistant City Manager
I have no questions or concerns regarding this application.
Fire Department
The access to this lot is existing allowing FD access to three sides of this proposed building with one
yard-hydrant located near this site. However, the indicated flow rate for this hydrant appears to be
below 500 gallons per minute.
The following code requirements shall be met where applicable:
1.
NFPA 101 (2009) Life Safety Code
2.
NFPA 1 (2009) Fire Code including Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water Supply
3.
City of South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention
4.
The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code 1996
5.
State of Maine adopted Life Safety Codes
Requirements, concerns, considerations or review:
1.
Fire Department Access
a.
The backside of the building access should be wider.
b.
The right side of the building shall be marked and posted as a “fire lane no parking.”
Other requirement may be applied once a full set of building plans have been submitted.
c.
See South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention, Article XI
Establishment of Fire Lanes.
2.
Water Supply
a.
The yard hydrant specs the FD has indicate a flow rate of less than 500 GPM. Please
provide the latest required hydrant maintenance tests and flow rate(s).
b.
See NFPA 1 (2009) Fire Code including Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water
Supply, §18.3 Water Supply and Fire Hydrants.
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3.

4.

c.
See South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention, Article IV,
§8.24 Fire Hydrants.
Fire Protection Systems
a.
This building will be required to have an NFPA 13 sprinkler system.
b.
Shall be required to have a full fire alarm and evacuation system.
c.
Fire Department Connection shall be located for fire apparatus to easily connect to,
either at the front (preferred) or right side of the building. Contact the FD for details.
d.
Sprinkler room should be isolated and have outside access and easily assessable.
Contact FD for details.
Building Plans
a.
Building plans should include detailed fire protection and life safety information.

This list may not constitute all of the code requirements the applicant is responsible for, nor should this
letter be considered a waiver of any minimal requirements of the code through omission, and where
there is a conflict in code requirements, the stricter code shall apply. There may be other requirements
as the project moves forward or if the occupancy category or building structure changes.
If there are any questions or other proposed change requests, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Michael Williams
Deputy Fire Chief
mwilliams@southportland.org
Planning Director
No concerns.
Community Planner
* Please add to the plant quantity column to lanfscape plant list.
* Please correct the spelling of Sable Oak's Drive in the locus map fond on sheet 4 of 9.
* Please verify and/or provide design review approval from the Gannett Drive Business Park
Asociation for the new building.
* Is the applicant proposing any new signage associated with the construction of the building.
* Please provide a plan showing how you keep construction activity protected from the existing uses?
* Please update sheet 4 of 9 with the following:
Approved waivers
The approved waiver request of Ordinance Section 27-1536(H)(1) to modify and waive submission
requirements for a post construction stormwater management plan waiving section 27-1536(d), given
the fact that the property owner is a participant it the Long Creek Watershed District General Permit.
Conditions of Approval:
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1.
Planning Board Regulation #5, standard condition of approval: This approval is dependent upon
and limited to the proposals and plans contained in the application and supporting documents submitted
and affirmed to by the applicant. No project, plan or development previously approved by the Planning
Board may be altered or modified without securing prior approval of the Planning Board in the form of
an amended approval; provided, however, that, if at any time it becomes necessary or desirable to make
modifications to the project, plan or development, the Planning Director may approve modifications
determined by the Planning Director to be de minimis in that they (i) do not amount to a waiver or
substantial alteration of any condition or requirement set by the Planning Board; (ii) do not affect any
approval standard; (iii) meet all applicable ordinances and laws; (iv) are reviewed and approved by all
appropriate City staff and consultants; and (v) do not involve any change to lot lines. De minimis
changes include only the modifications listed in Section 24-27 of the Subdivision Ordinance and
Section 27-140 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. Prior to the scheduling of a preconstruction meeting, the applicant shall pay all outstanding review
escrow account fees, post the necessary performance guarantee(s) in such amount(s) as established by
the City, and compensation and/or impact fees as determined by the Planning Board.
3. Prior to issuance of any sign permits, the applicant shall provide to the Director of Planning &
Development with signage plan depicting the details of the location, size, materials of the proposed
signage, as required under Section 27-1561 of the South Portland code of ordinances as amended
4.
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide the Planning and
Development Director with satisfactory evidence that one of the first six methods set forth in
Section#3(B) of the City’s Site Plan application form relating to the applicant’s financial capacity is in
place.
Director of Transportation
No concerns.
Your application is scheduled for review at the June 13, 2018 Planning Board meeting. Please
respond to the staff comments in writing and provided all requested submittals (such as revised
and updated plan sets, documentation, etc.) to the planning office one week prior 06/06/2018 to
your scheduled hearing. The Planning Board requires nine (9) full size planset and one
original response letter and copy of supplemental documentation. If possible, please
provide pdf files of the planset, response letter, and documentation. It is your responsibility
to stay in touch with the Planning and Development office during this period. Your attendance
will be required; the Planning Board meeting begins at 7:00 PM in the Council Chambers of the
South Portland City Hall, located at 25 Cottage Road.
Please feel free to contact me at 767-7648 with any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Steve Puleo
Community Planner

June 6, 2018
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Stephen Puleo, Community Planner
City of South Portland
P.O. Box 9422
South Portland, ME 04106
Response to Comments- Amended Site Plan Application, Windward Circle Business Park
280 Gannett Drive, Unit #3, Windward Development, LLC
Dear Steve:
We have received the staff review comments dated June 4, 2018 on the above referenced project and
have prepared responses for your consideration. The text of the review comments which require a
response from the applicant are presented below for reference, followed by our response. Revised and
supplemental information are attached as noted.
Engineering Peer Review General Comments
1. The wetlands shown on the plans were delineated in 1987. The Applicant should coordinate
with the City regarding the need to update the delineation, for defining the location and
extent of requisite wetland buffers per Chapter 27 Section 1526.
Response: The wetland limits are based on the Amended Subdivision Plans reviewed and approved
by the Planning Board and MDEP in 2011. Sebago Technics Wetland Scientist has reviewed the site
and updated the delineation. The revised delineation placed the edge of wetland further from the
building and is shown on the revised plan.
2. The Applicant should clarify the need for and status of an Amendment to the Site Location of
Development Permit from the MaineDEP; the Applicant should note that copies of all permits
and approvals should be provided to the City upon receipt.
Response: An Amended Site Location of Development permit is not required. The Amended
Subdivision Plan reviewed and approved by the City and MDEP in 2011 created the building site on
which the new building is to be built. We have reviewed the status of the permitting with Mr. Puleo
and confirmed that the approvals on file at the City are sufficient.
3. Several of the easements described in Exhibit 6 do not appear to be shown on the referenced
Existing Conditions Plan; the Applicant should clarify.
Response: The easements have been reviewed and are general in nature and were created without
metes and bounds descriptions which would allow them to be printed. The easements, where they
are able to be graphically described are presented on the subdivision plan included in the plan set
and are recorded in the registry of deeds as noted in the application.
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Chapter 27 Zoning Ordinance
1. Section 1526 Performance Standards with Respect to Activities in or Adjacent to Freshwater
Wetlands.
The drawings show a 25-foot upland buffer adjacent to the site’s wetlands. However, in accordance
with Section 27-1526(e)(2)(a), upland wetland buffers adjacent to Wetlands of Special Significance
(WOSS) must be at least 50-feet in width unless the requirement is waived or altered by the
Planning Board. According to the MaineDEP Wetlands and Waterbodies Protection Rules (Chapter
310), WOSS includes wetlands located within 25-feet of a river, stream, or brook. The Applicant
should clarify whether the Planning Board has waived or altered the requirement for a 50-foot
upland buffer from the wetlands associated with the site’s stream.
Response: The wetlands on site are scrub shrub wetlands which are not emergent or located within
a 100-year floodplain. The stream channel shown on the 1987 delineation was not identifiable at the
time of our most recent delineation. According to the MDEP Wetland rules, only that portion of a
scrub shrub wetland that is located within 25 feet of a stream or brook is considered a Wetland of
Special Significance.
We have reviewed this location with the City staff who have concurred that the 25’ wide buffer area
applies at this location.
2. The Applicant should clarify how the upland buffers will be treated and protected in
accordance with Section 27-1526(e)(3) and (4).
Response: There is no proposed disturbance within the required 25’ buffer area.
Section 1536

Performance Standards with Respect to Stormwater Management

1. The Applicant has indicated that stormwater quantity management is not required for the
development of Unit 3. Woodard & Curran has not reviewed the Stormwater Management
Plan developed in October of 2011; the Applicant should clarify why stormwater quantity
management is not required. If the original Stormwater Management Plan included a
HydroCAD model that demonstrated the proposed development will not result in an increase
in the peak rate of runoff from the Site, please provide a copy of the Report showing the
assumptions utilized for the development of Unit 3 for Woodard & Curran’s review to ensure
that the proposed development is consistent with the original intent for stormwater
management.
Response: The introduction of the submitted stormwater management plan in Section 14 of the
application describes the reasons that stormwater quality and qunatity management are not
required for this building.
The stormwater quality treatment is provided by the stormwater management sytem created and
implemented as part of the 2011 Amended Subdivision Plan and Site Location of Development
Permit issued for the site when the building site pad was created. The Stormwater Quantity
Treatment is addressed by an exisiting off site detention area that was constructed as part of the
Gannett Drive subdivision. This facility was repaired and rehabiliated as a conditon of approval for
the 2011 Amended Subdivision Plan.
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These approvals are on file with the City planning office. We have discussed this issue with the City
Planner who has confirmed that the 2011 Stormwater Management Plan addresses the stormwater
management for the buidling.
2. The Applicant has indicated that the application is subject only to the Standards for a Basic
Stormwater Management Plan, as it will disturb less than 15,000 SF. The Applicant should
clarify if the original Application was subject to a Post-Construction Stormwater
Management Plan, which included the development of Unit 3. If a Post-Construction
Stormwater Management Plan was developed previously that included Unit 3, the Plan
should be updated and submitted for review in accordance with Section 27-1536(c)(1).
Response: Please refer to Waiver 3 shown on the recorded Amended Subdivision Plan included in
the plan set. This waiver authorizes the applicant to proceed with the development presented in the
application and at the time waived the requirement to enter into a maintenance agreement with
the City because the site was being maintained under the provisions of the Long Creek Watershed
General permit for the site.
3. In accordance with Section 27-1536(j), property that is located within the watershed of Long
Creek may be subject to additional stormwater management requirements imposed by the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and administered by the DEP. These additional
requirements apply to certain types of both new and existing development within the
watershed. The proposed development is located within the Long Creek Watershed and
contains over one acre of impervious area. Coverage under the DEP General Permit for the
Post-Construction Discharge of Stormwater in the Long Creek Watershed is required if the
total impervious area on a parcel is equal to or greater than one acre, unless the discharge is
authorized under an individual permit or alternate general permit, or the Department
determines that there is no discharge from the property to waters of the state within the
Long Creek Watershed other than groundwater. The Applicant should clarify what permit
authorizations are required for the proposed work within the Long Creek Watershed.
Response: The site obtained coverage under the Long Creek General Permit in 2012 when the
improvements shown on the 2011 Amended Subdivision Plan and the Port Resources Building were
constructed.
4. Per Chapter 7.5 of Volume III of the MaineDEP Manual for Roof Dripline Filters, the following
comments should be addressed:
a. River rock is not a suitable material for the reservoir course.
b. The filter layer should be a minimum of 12-inches thick and structural fill is not
typically located between the filter layer and the drainage layer; however, the
backfill for the foundation may be used as the filter media as long as the material is
a mineral soil with between 4 and 7% fines (passing #200 sieve). The Applicant
should clarify whether the structural fill will meet these requirements.
c. Treatment storage should be provided via the reservoir course only; the drip edge
sizing calculations submitted account for storage within the sand and fill layers.
d. The drainage layer should consist of a free draining sand meeting the requirements
of MaineDOT Standard Specification 703.22 Type B Underdrain Backfill as necessary
to provide frost protection for the foundation. Crushed stone may not be substituted.
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e. The Applicant should obtain approval for a Drainage Maintenance Agreement from
the Corporation Counsel for the proposed stormwater management facilities.
f. The Applicant should provide a Stormwater Maintenance Plan with provisions for the
requirements of Section 27-1536(c)(3) of the Ordinance and the Maintenance
Criteria specified in the MaineDEP Stormwater BMP Manual for the proposed BMPs.
Response: The project is not required to meet the MDEP Chapter 500 criteria or adhere to the MDEP
BMP Manual. The detail presented is based on the City of South Portland Stormwater Manual
criteria for a dripline filter.
a. The City’s dripline filter criteria simply requires that the reservoir stone be “clean washed
¾” to 1” aggregate that is free of debris” and provides a porosity of 40%. River rock meets
this criteria.
b. The City’s criteria requires a 4” not 12” filter layer with the specifications noted.
c. Although no specific treatment volume is required, the filter as designed provides a storage
volume roughly equivalent to 2-times the volume that the City’s Post Construction
Stormwater Management Plan would require.
d. The detail has been revised to change the ¾” stone drainage layer to MDOT 703.22 Type B
as requested.
e. A Drainage Maintenance Agreement is not required. This requirement was waived (and
deferred to the Long Creek Watershed Management Permit Maintenance Program) as part
of the 2011 Amended Subdivision Plan approvals. The only standard the site is required to
meet is the Basic Stormwater Management Plan standards as addressed in the application.
f.

A Stormwater Maintenance Plan is not required. This requirement was waived (and
deferred to the Long Creek Watershed Management Permit Maintenance Program) as part
of the 2011 Amended Subdivision Plan approvals. The only standard the site is required to
meet is the Basic Stormwater Management Plan standards as addressed in the application.

Fire Department
The access to this lot is existing allowing FD access to three sides of this proposed building with one
yard-hydrant located near this site. However, the indicated flow rate for this hydrant appears to be
below 500 gallons per minute.
Response: We have discussed this item with Deputy Chief Williams and understand that this hydrant
is rated below 500 GPM in the City’s tracking system, but this rating is likely due to the lack of
verification testing, not necessarily because the hydrant is deficient. A 2016 ability to serve letter
from the Portland Water District indicates that the 4” domestic service to the site (with a 3” meter)
is expected to deliver 470 gpm. Based on this information it is expected that the 6” hydrant service,
fed by the same 12” main in Gannett Drive likely exceeds 500 GPM. A nearby hydrant on Gannett
Drive is rated at 1,500 gpm.
If it becomes necessary to meet the code requirements the existing hydrant will be flow tested to
confirm its capacity.
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The following code requirements shall be met where applicable:
1. NFPA 101 (2009) Life Safety Code
2. NFPA 1 (2009) Fire Code including Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water Supply
3. City of South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention
4. The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code 1996
5. State of Maine adopted Life Safety Codes
Response: Noted. These codes will apply as part of the building permit review.
Requirements, concerns, considerations or review:
1. Fire Department Access
a. The backside of the building access should be wider.
b. The right side of the building shall be marked and posted as a “fire lane no parking.”
Other requirement may be applied once a full set of building plans have been
submitted.
c. See South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention, Article XI
Establishment of Fire Lanes.
Response: The plans have been revised to widen the existing 14’ access to provide a 4’ shoulder for
fire apparatus.
2. Water Supply
a. The yard hydrant specs the FD has indicate a flow rate of less than 500 GPM. Please
provide the latest required hydrant maintenance tests and flow rate(s).
b. See NFPA 1 (2009) Fire Code including Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water
Supply, §18.3 Water Supply and Fire Hydrants.
c. See South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention, Article IV,
§8.24 Fire Hydrants.
Response: There are no current flow test records for this hydrant or the nearby public hydrant on
Gannett Drive. The Portland Water District records indicate that the pressure at the existing hydrant
was measured at 82 PSI. Which, for a 12” main and 6” hydrant service is typically adequate to
provide the required flow. As noted above, the hydrant will be flow tested if necessary to meet the
applicable building codes.
3. Fire Protection Systems
a. This building will be required to have an NFPA 13 sprinkler system.
b. Shall be required to have a full fire alarm and evacuation system.
c. Fire Department Connection shall be located for fire apparatus to easily connect to,
either at the front (preferred) or right side of the building. Contact the FD for details.
d. Sprinkler room should be isolated and have outside access and easily assessable.
Contact FD for details.
Response: Noted. These items will be addressed as part of the building permit review.
4. Building Plans
a. Building plans should include detailed fire protection and life safety information.
Response: Noted. These items will be addressed as part of the building permit review.
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Community Planner
1. Please add to the plant quantity column to lanfscape plant list.
Response: The plant quantites have been added to the list.
2. Please correct the spelling of Sable Oak's Drive in the locus map fond on sheet 4 of 9.
Response: The spelling has been corrected.
3. Please verify and/or provide design review approval from the Gannett Drive Business Park
Asociation for the new building.
Response: The design has been approved. Documentation is attached.
4. Is the applicant proposing any new signage associated with the construction of the building.
Response: No Signage is proposed at this time.
5.

Please provide a plan showing how you keep construction activity protected from the
existing uses?

Response: The site plan has been revised to note that the Limited Common Element area assigned
to this building as shown on the Amended Subdivision Plan will be utilized for construction staging
and deliveries.
6. Please update sheet 4 of 9 with the following conditions of approval.
Response: The requested waivers and conditions of approval have been added to the site plan.
We look forward to discussing this project in more detail with the Planning Board on June 13. Upon
your review of the enclosed submission, please contact me if you have any questions or need additional
information. Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC

Amber Ferland, P.E.
Civil Engineer
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